
 
A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in ROOM 
CVSO1A, CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2011 at 4:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 
 

 APOLOGIES 
 

 Contact 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

CDeller 
388007 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th 
September 2011. 
 

 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 
 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 

interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda items 
– please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. REPORTS OF SUB-COMMITTEES   
 

 
 (a) Referrals (Assessment) Sub-Committee 

 
 The Sub-Committee has met on 21st October and 3rd November 

2011.  
 
 At the first meeting – 
 

•     the Sub-Committee re-visited an earlier case involving a former 
Member of Upwood and The Raveleys Parish Council which it 
had referred for investigation.  In the light of new information, 
the Sub-Committee agreed not to take any further action to 
pursue the investigation but asked that the allegation be 
referred to, as appropriate, in the event that any further 
complaint is submitted under the current code of conduct. 

 
•     the Sub-Committee decided to take no further action in a case 

which had been self referred by a Member of the Standards 
Committee.  The Sub-Committee considered that the action 
taken by the Member was that of a reasonable person in the 
circumstances which had been presented.   

 
 

On 3rd November – 
 

•      the Sub-Committee considered a complaint involving a 
Member of Huntingdonshire District Council.   The Sub-
Committee referred the complaint to the Monitoring Officer for 

 



 
other action.  The Monitoring Officer subsequently secured an 
apology from the Councillor concerned and an undertaking 
from him to pursue local issues on behalf of the complainant 
without further delay.  
 
Three further complaints will be considered by the Sub-
Committee on 29th November and the outcome in each case 
will be reported by the relevant Chairman. 

 
(b) Review Sub-Committee 
 
 The Review Sub-Committee met on 14th November 2011 to 

consider a decision previously made by the Referrals Sub-
Committee about the conduct of a Member of St. Ives Town 
Council.  The Review Sub-Committee decided to uphold the 
original decision not to take any action on the complaint. 

 
(c) Standards (Consideration and Hearing) Sub-Committee 
 
 The Sub-Committee has not met since September. 
 

   
4. LOCALISM ACT AND NEW STANDARDS REGIME   
 

C Meadowcroft 
388021 

 (a) Paper presented by the Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
 

 (b) Press Release issued by the Association of Council Secretaries and 
Solicitors (ACSeS) dated 27th October 2011  (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
 

 (c) Preliminary Draft Code of Conduct - example published by ACSeS  
(Pages 15 - 20) 

 
 

5. TRAINING UPDATE   
 

C Deller 
388007 

 Since the last meeting, the Monitoring Officer has presented training on the 
Code of Conduct to Members of Yaxley and Farcet Parish Councils at a 
session held on 15th November 2011. 
 
Thirteen Members were in attendance including one Councillor from 
Bretton Parish Council (Peterborough). 
 

 

6. RECENT CASES OF INTEREST  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

C Meadowcroft 
388007 

 In a recent Upper Tribunal Case of MC v Standards Committee of LB 
Richmond, comments were made by Judge Ward about the meaning of 
the phrase “acting as a representative of your authority” in paragraph 2 (1) 
(b) of the Code of Conduct. 
 
As these comments could have serious implications for the interpretation 
of Members’ activity on blogs, twitter and other internet sites, ‘Standards 
for England’ have revised their quick guide to blogging.  The changes 
made to the guide are relatively minor but reflect the comments made by 
the Judge that ‘official capacity’ should make reference to the conduct of 
the Member that amounts to acting etc. as a representative of the 
Authority. 

 



 
 
Copy of the revised guide to blogging and details of the original 
determination are enclosed. 
 

7. SURVEY OF PUBLIC ATTITUDES TOWARDS CONDUCT IN PUBLIC 
LIFE 2010  (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
C Meadowcroft 

388021 
 The findings of a national survey of public attitudes towards the standards 

of conduct of public office holders in the UK have recently been published.  
Although not directly related to standards of conduct in local government, 
the perceptions of the public to standards in public life generally may be of 
interest to the Committee.  A copy of the Executive Summary is enclosed. 
 

 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 
 To note that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 4pm on 

Thursday 1st March 2012 in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St. Mary’s 
Street, Huntingdon. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 23 day of November 2011  

  

  Head of Paid Service 
 
Notes 
 
1. A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent than 

other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their family or 
any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any company 

of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal interest as 
being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
Please contact Ms C Deller, Democratic Services Manager, Tel No 01480 388007/e-mail:  
Christine.Deller@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish 
to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Committee. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 



 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a large text version or 

an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs.  
Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary’s Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 8 September 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Mr D L Hall - Chairman 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, R S Farrer, 

A Hansard and P G Mitchell. 
 

  Messrs J Alexander and M Lynch and 
Mrs S Stafford. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K J 
Churchill, PJ Downes and T D Sanderson 
and Mr P Boothman. 

 
 
11. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7th July 2011 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor R S Farrer declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Minute No. 13 (a) by virtue of his connection with a case which had 
been considered by the Referrals (Assessment) Sub-Committee.   
 
Councillors R S Farrer and A Hansard declared personal interests in 
Minute No. 15 by virtue of their membership of St. Neots Town 
Council. 
 

13. REPORTS OF SUB-COMMITTEES   
 

 Mr M Lynch reported on the outcome of a case that had been 
considered by the Referrals (Assessment) Sub-Committee whilst he 
was still acting as Chairman.  This case involved a Member serving 
on St. Neots Town Council.  However, Mr Lynch considered it 
inappropriate to discuss the conclusion reached in the case of the 
Councillor on St. Ives Town Council because the Decision Notice had 
not yet been issued to the individual concerned. 
 
It was noted that the Review and Consideration and Hearing Sub-
Committees had not been required to meet during the period. 
 

14. STANDARD FOR ENGLAND - LATEST?   
 

 By reference to a press release published by the Association of 
Council, Secretaries and Solicitors on 28th July 2011 (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Monitoring Officer reported on 
the progress of the Localism Bill through Parliament and specifically 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

 

upon those provisions of the Bill relating to Standards.   
 
As the Council previously had indicated its support for the formulation 
of a National Code of Conduct, the Committee was pleased to hear 
that a cross-party group of peers were pursuing amendments to the 
Bill which could secure a national code to be issued through the Local 
Government Association, the retention of Standards Committees with 
an independent Chairman and the removal of criminal sanctions for 
breaches of Members’ interest provisions. 
 
Members remained of the view that whilst there had been concerns 
about the current procedures for the assessment and determination of 
complaints, the public would expect there to be a mechanism through 
which less serious complaints could be reviewed.   
 
As it was the expectation that the House of Lords would take a view 
on these proposals shortly, the Monitoring Officer undertook to advise 
the Committee of any developments as they emerged.  Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the press release published by the 

Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors be noted. 
 

15. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATION   
 

 Having regard to a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book), the Committee considered applications received for 
dispensation from Colne, Great Gransden, Folksworth and 
Washingley, St. Neots and Upwood and The Raveleys Town & Parish 
Councils.  Each application had been submitted because previous 
dispensations had expired on 30th April - the end of the terms of 
office of the respective Councils. 
 
Members were reminded that, in these cases, dispensation was 
requested to allow Members of the Town and Parish Councils 
concerned to discuss and vote on matters relating to community 
facilities in their parish for a specified period. 
 
The Committee again expressed some unease at granting 
dispensations in situations where all Members of a Town/Parish 
Council served as Trustees to a community facility and requested the 
Monitoring Officer to encourage those Parish Councils from whom 
applications had been submitted to explore ways to review their 
Trustee arrangements so that people other than Councillors became 
Trustees.  Given the likelihood of changes to the standards regime 
and their desire to urge Parish Councils to amend their trustee 
arrangements in the meantime, the Committee considered whether it 
would be appropriate to grant dispensations for a two-year rather than 
four-year period.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a)  that a dispensation be granted to the current Members 

2



 

 

of Colne Parish Council to speak and vote on matters 
relating to the village hall and playing fields in Colne for 
the period ending 30th April 2013;  

 
 (b) that a dispensation be granted to the current Members 

of Great Gransden Parish Council to speak and vote 
on matters relating to Great Gransden Reading Room 
and Public Recreation Ground for a period ending 30th 
April 2013; 

 
 (c) that a dispensation be granted to the current Members 

of Folksworth and Washingley Parish Council to speak 
and vote on matters relating to the Village Hall for a 
period ending 30th April 2013; 

  
 (d) that a dispensation be granted to the current Members 

of St. Neots Town Council to speak and vote on 
matters relating to St. Neots Outdoor Swimming Pool 
and Ackerman Street Playing Field, Eaton Socon for a 
period ending 30th April 2013; and 

 
 (e) that dispensation be granted to the current Members of 

Upwood and The Raveleys Parish Council to speak 
and vote on matters relating to the Charities associated 
with allotments for the poor in the Parish for a period 
ending April 2013. 

 
 

16. LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT ENQUIRIES   
 

 The Committee received and noted the Code of Conduct enquiries 
which had been recorded by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and the Monitoring Officer since the last meeting in July (an 
extract of the log is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

17. TRAINING UPDATE   
 

 The Monitoring Officer reported that, since the last meeting, he had 
presented training on the Code of Conduct to St. Neots Town Council 
and that enquiries had been made about the possibility of sessions for 
Huntingdon Town Council and for several parishes in the north of the 
District hosted by Farcet Parish Council. 
 

18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 
4pm on Thursday 1st December 2011. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE     1ST DECEMBER 2011 
 
 
 
 

LOCALISM ACT AND NEW STANDARDS REGIME  
(Report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 and Monitoring Officer) 
 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report sets out the new Standards provisions applying to all “relevant authorities” 

in England, as contained in the Localism Act, which was eventually enacted on 15 
November 2011. “Relevant Authorities” includes District and Town and parish 
Councils, as well as a number of other public bodies, e.g. fire and police authorities 
and the County Council. 

 
1.2 The Government, under some pressure, brought forward extensive amendments 

very late in the day in the House of Lords, but resisted all non-government 
amendments. Some amendments show evidence of under-considered drafting, and 
may leave problems of interpretation and implementation. 

 
1.3 The standards provisions which were in the Local Government Act 2000 will be 

repealed and replaced by sections 26 - 37 of and Sch.4 to, the Localism Act. 
 
2. IMPLEMENTATION DATE 

 
2.1 The Government continues to talk of 1 April 2012 as the implementation date. It 

remains to be seen if this allows adequate time for proper consultation and 
consideration of the regulations required to introduce the Register of Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests (see Section 8). 
 

3. DUTY TO PROMOTE AND MAINTAIN HIGH STANDARDS OF CONDUCT 
 

3.1 Each “relevant authority” will be under a duty to promote and maintain high standards 
of conduct by elected and co-opted members of the authority. In particular the 
relevant authority will be required to adopt a code of conduct (see Section 5 below). 
The Act provides no real mechanism by which authorities can enforce high standards 
of conduct. 
 

4. STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

4.1 The provisions for the establishment of statutory Standards Committees (s.55 of the 
LGA 2000) are omitted. Accordingly, if an authority decides to delegate any 
standards functions to a committee or sub-committee, that would be an ordinary 
committee or sub-committee established under s.102 of the LGA 1972. That means: 
 
4.1.1 The new Independent Persons (See below) would not be able to be voting 

members unless the committee or sub-committee was merely advisory (i.e. 
recommending to Council); 

 

Agenda Item 4a

5



 
 

4.1.2 Any such Standards Committee is now subject to the normal political 
proportionality rules; 

 
4.1.3 Standards Committees would be subject to the same requirements on 

confidential and exempt information under ss.100A to K of, and Sch.12A to, 
the LGA 1972 as any other Committee. This means that the initial 
assessment process is no longer automatically confidential; 
 

4.1.4 Up until the very last minute, at 3rd Reading, the Government’s intention was 
that parish councils should deal with allegations against their own members. 
However, in a complete U-turn at 3rd Reading, the Government required 
district and unitary authorities responsible for having arrangements for 
investigating and determining allegations against parish councillors, but has 
not provided how this might be done in practice and gives standards 
authorities no powers to require parish councils or parish councillors to co-
operate in this process. 
 

5. CODES OF CONDUCT 
 

 5.1 Each authority is required to adopt a Code of Conduct, which can only apply to 
members and co-opted members when acting in their capacity as a member or co-
opted member. The General Principles and the Model Code are revoked, but an 
authority’s Code must comply with seven principles, which are similar to the ten 
General Principles that we had before, and provide for the registration of non-
disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests (see below). Otherwise, 
authorities are free to determine what they put in or leave out of a Code. Any 
decision to adopt or not to adopt a local Code must be taken at full Council. 
 

  5.2 The abolition of the Model Code means that different authorities may have very 
different Codes. A councillor who is a member of more than one authority could be 
subject to significantly different Codes, according to whether he/she is currently 
acting on this or that authority. In order to try and address this issue Monitoring 
Officers from across Cambridgeshire are meeting with the aim of agreeing, if 
possible, a standard code of conduct. 
 

6. BREACH OF CODE 
 

6.1 After an authority adopts a Code, it is then under a duty to “have in place 
arrangements” to deal with complaints of breach of the Code. This must comprise 
arrangements for investigation of complaints and arrangements “under which 
decisions on allegations can be made”. In the case of district and unitary authorities, 
this also applies to allegations in respect of parish councillors in their areas. 
 

6.2 The key differences from the previous regime are: 
 
♦ The rigidity of the Referrals, Review and Hearing Sub-Committees process is 

repealed, so that authorities have discretion to set their own procedures and 
to delegate more of the process. So it would be possible for an authority to 
provide that the initial assessment and decision whether to investigate be 
undertaken by the Monitoring Officer, perhaps after consultation with the 
Independent Person. There is no requirement for a review stage. Indeed the 
statutory requirement for a hearing disappears, and the Act speaks of the 
possibility of the authority finding that a member has broken the Code without 
even having held an investigation. However, there would be strong arguments 
that natural justice would demand that no decision on whether there had been 

6



 
 

a breach of code or as to any consequent action could be taken without giving 
the member an opportunity to be heard and to test the evidence. It would not 
seem appropriate to delegate substantive decisions solely to Monitoring 
Officers, and full Council would be inappropriate as a forum for conducting 
such a hearing, so it is likely that most authorities will still need a Standards 
Committee or for it to be incorporated within the role of Corporate 
Governance Panel, to undertake these functions at member level. 

♦ The abolition of statutory Standards Committees in England means the 
removal of the exclusion of Referrals and Review Sub-Committees from 
public access to information provisions. As normal Section 101 Committees, 
they are now subject to the normal rules, so that their agenda and reports 
must be published five clear days before the meeting, and the meetings must 
be conducted in public unless there are over-riding reasons to the contrary. 

♦ There is greater scope to enable the Monitoring Officer to seek local 
resolution of a complaint before a decision is taken as to whether the 
complaint merits investigation. This may enable the more minor or tit-for-tat 
complaints to be taken out of the system without the full process previously 
required. 

♦ The Act gives no powers to undertake investigations or to conduct hearings. 
So there is no power to require access to documents or to require members 
or officers to attend interviews and no power to require the member to attend 
a hearing. 

♦ The Act gives authorities no powers to take any action in respect of a breach 
of the local Code. Amendments which would have given authorities an 
express power to suspend a member from Committees for up to 6 months 
were never moved, and the Secretary of State suggested in debate that 
authorities could do so under existing powers. However, as it stands, such 
removal would require the consent of the member’s group leader. Authorities 
have been given no powers to impose alternative sanctions, such as requiring 
an apology or training. Accordingly, other than naming and shaming the 
individual member, it is unclear whether the authority can take any action, 
beyond administrative actions to secure that it can continue to discharge its 
functions effectively per R v Broadland DC ex p Lashley [2001] EWCA Civ 
179. This is more problematic in respect of parish councils, over whom the 
district or unitary council has no powers, and who are under no obligation to 
have regard to any findings of the district
[...]
 of two months to resolve all outstanding complaints, but with no 
power of suspension and no appeal, will be re-considered. 

 
 

11. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Committee are asked to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Colin Meadowcroft 
     Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
 
     Telephone – 01480 388021  
 

 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



Ministers amend Localism Bill to require authorities to have code of 
conduct  
 
Thursday, 27 October 2011  
 

Councils and other “relevant authorities” will be required under the Localism Bill to adopt a code of 
conduct consistent with the Nolan Principles of Public Life as a result of amendments tabled by the 
government today (27 October). 
The changes to the standards provisions come after representations from the Association of Council 
Secretaries and Solicitors (ACSeS), members of the House of Lords and others. 
 
Other standards-related amendments tabled include: 

 A parish council will be able to adopt the code of its principal authority and assume 
compliance by the principal authority with the requirement to adopt a code;  

 The code must include “provision the authority considers appropriate” in respect of the 
registration and disclosure of pecuniary and other interests ; 

 Relevant authorities other than parish councils will need to have in place arrangements under 
which written allegations that a member has failed to comply with the code can be investigated and 
decisions made following such investigation;  

 Such arrangements will need to include the appointment of at least one “independent 
person” whose views must be sought and taken into account before the authority comes to a 
decision following investigation. The independent person will also be available (amongst other things) 
to express his or her views to the member subject to an allegation;  

 The independent person cannot (amongst other things) be a member or officer of the 
[...]
 negative impacts on the authority. 
 
This Code is based upon the “Nolan Principles – the seven principles of public life” 
which are set out at Appendix 1.  
This Code does not cover matters in respect of which the Secretary of State may, 
under the Localism Act (when in force), specifically provide that criminal sanctions 
will apply.  
 
Interpretation 
In this Code— 
“meeting” means any meeting of— 
(a) the authority; 
(b) the executive of the authority; 
(c) any of the authority’s or its executive’s committees, sub-committees, joint 
committees, joint sub-committees, or area committees; 
whether or not the press and public are excluded from the meeting in question by 
virtue of a resolution of members 
“member” includes a co-opted member and an appointed member. 
 
General Obligations 
 
1. When acting in your role as a member of the authority: 
 
1.1 Do treat others with respect. 
 
1.2, Do not conduct yourself in a manner which is contrary to the Council’s duty to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct of members. 
1.3 Do not disclose information given to you in confidence by anyone, or information 
acquired by you which you believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is of a 
confidential nature, except where— 
 (i)you have the consent of a person authorised to give it; 

Agenda Item 4c

15



ACSeS Council Meeting 7 October 2011          Item 22 Ethical Governance Portfolio Page 2 
 

 (ii)you are required by law to do so; 
 (iii)the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of obtaining 
 professional legal advice provided that the third party agrees not to disclose 
 the information to any other person; or 
 (iv)the disclosure is— 
  (aa)reasonable and in the public interest; and 
  (bb)made in good faith and in compliance with the reasonable  
  requirements of the authority; and 
  (cc) you have consulted the Monitoring Officer prior to its release; or 
 
1.4 Do not prevent another person from gaining access to information to which tha
[...]
 be 
punished for misconduct. Nonetheless, the 
levels of confidence in the authorities to 
uncover and punish wrongdoing are slightly 
higher than in the 2008 survey. 

• In broad terms, confidence in the authorities’ 
and the media’s ability to improve standards 
and uncover wrongdoing is higher among 
young people, supporters of mainstream 
parties, and people from the higher 
occupational grades. People from ethnic 
minority backgrounds were more likely than 
White-British respondents to feel confident 
in the authorities’ ability and commitment 
to improving standards and uncover 
wrongdoing but had less confidence than 
White-British respondents in the media’s 
ability to uncover wrongdoing. 

27



11

Executive Summary

Given declining levels of trust and confidence 
in MPs’ conduct, the relatively stable, and in 
some respects improved, evaluation of the role 
of the authorities in uncovering offences and 
punishing offences suggests that while people’s 
evaluation of MPs is affected by the expenses 
scandal, they retain their confidence in the 
more general institutions which police public 
standards was not affected. This, together with 
a good deal of evidence collected in the surveys 
over time (such as levels of trust in professionals; 
the consistency with which certain values are 
supported; and the reasonably high levels of 
confidence in wrong-doing being uncovered) 
suggests that the increasingly negative 
evaluations of politicians remains framed by 
a less fluctuating confidence in many British 
institutions and practices. 

6 Party Funding 

• The 2010 survey included a number of 
questions on the funding of political parties 
to assist the Committee in its inquiry into 
party finance. Most respondents believe 
that this is an important issue and that it 
is ‘never acceptable’ for politicians to do 
special favours in return for contributions. 
Respondents are most concerned about large 
donations, whether from activist groups, 
large companies

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

Room CVSO1A, Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Thursday, 1 December 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Mr D L Hall - Chairman 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, P J Downes, 

R S Farrer, A Hansard, G J Harlock, P G 
Mitchell and T D Sanderson.  
 

  Messrs J Alexander, P  Boothman and 
G Watkins. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Mr M Lynch and Mrs S 
Stafford. 

 
 
19. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8th September 

2011 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No interests were declared by the Members present. 
 

21. REPORTS OF SUB-COMMITTEES   
 

 The Committee noted the decisions of the Referrals (Assessment) 
Sub-Committee at meetings held on 21st October and 3rd and 29th 
November 2011 in respect of complaints received regarding existing 
and former Members from Farcet, Upwood and The Raveleys and 
Yaxley Parish Councils and Huntingdonshire District Council.  The 
Monitoring Officer also reported that the Review Sub-Committee had 
met on 14th November 2011 and decided to uphold an original 
decision by the Referrals (Assessment) Sub-Committee not to take 
any action on a complaint made about the conduct of a Member of St. 
Ives Town Council.   
 
The Standards (Consideration and Hearing) Sub-Committee had not 
met recently. 
 

22. LOCALISM ACT AND NEW STANDARDS REGIME   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) regarding those provisions of the 
Localism Act 2011 that related to Standards and the Code of 
Conduct.  Also made available to Members was a copy of a press 
release dated 27th October 2011 and a preliminary draft Code of 
Conduct both published by the Association of Council Secretaries and 



 

 

Solicitors.  (Copies of which also are appended in the Minute Book).  
It was reported that currently the expectation was that the Act would 
come into force on 1st April 2012. 
 
To assist the Committee in their understanding of the new provisions, 
the Monitoring Officer gave a power point presentation on those 
sections of the Act relevant to standards.  Principally, the Committee 
noted that the Act still required each Authority “to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct” by elected and co-opted 
Members and to adopt a Code of Conduct which should provide for 
the registration of disclosable pecuniary interests.  As the current 
Model Code would be abolished, Members noted that Monitoring 
Officers from across Cambridgeshire were seeking to draft a standard 
Code for adoption by all Authorities to avoid inconsistencies and the 
difficulty, which might arise if each Council were to work to different 
Codes.  Ultimately, Parish Councils would have the opportunity to 
adopt this agreed Code or one of their own. 
 
In answer to a question, the Committee understood that the Council 
also still would be required to have in place arrangements to deal with 
complaints of breaches of the Code and whilst these were not 
required to be as prescriptive as the current procedures, they still 
would need to be able to respond to allegations in respect of Parish 
as well as District and Co-opted Members.  Members also were made 
aware that the Act still required the Monitoring Officer to maintain and 
publish, in various forms, a Members’ Register of Interests and 
Councillors still would be required to declare disclosable pecuniary 
interests although these had yet to be defined.  The Monitoring Officer 
also described other matters in the Act which included 
recommendations in respect of the appointment of independent 
persons and the sanctions available in the event of a breach of the 
Code. 
 
In noting the report, the Committee acknowledged the difficulty in 
interpreting the detail of the Act and in putting in place a new 
standards regime but Members were hopeful that the Statutory 
Instrument which should follow would assist the Monitoring Officer in 
this task. 
 
Lastly, Members acknowleged that elements of the new 
arrangements would require to be reported to the Council for adoption 
and it was anticipated that recommendations to this effect would be 
submitted to the meeting of the Council in April 2012. 
 

23. TRAINING UPDATE   
 

 The Monitoring Officer reported that he had presented training on the 
Code of Conduct to twelve Members of Yaxley and Farcet Parish 
Councils and one Councillor from Bretton Parish Council 
(Peterborough) at a session held on 15th November 2011. 
 

24. RECENT CASES OF INTEREST   
 

 By reference to a recent determination by the Upper Tribunal (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee was 
informed of the recent outcome of a case considered in the Upper 



 

 

Tribunal (MC v Standards Committee of L B Richmond) which could 
have implications for Member activity on blogs, twitter and other 
internet sites. 
 
Depending on the circumstances, such communications might be 
regarded as conducting the business of the office of Member or 
“acting as a representative of your authority” as provided in paragraph 
2 (1) (b) of the Code of Conduct.  This is because it is reasonable to 
regard such communicating with constituents about issues of local 
political interest as part of the business of the office of a Councillor. 
 
As Standards for England had revised their quick guide to blogging to 
take account of this judgement, the Committee requested that it be 
made available on the Members’ Home Page and distributed to Town 
and Parish Councils (a copy of the quick guide to blogging also is 
appended in the Minute Book). 
 

25. SURVEY OF PUBLIC ATTITUDES TOWARDS CONDUCT IN 
PUBLIC LIFE 2010   

 
 Having regard to the content of an Executive Summary (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee noted the 
recently published findings from the National Survey of Public 
Attitudes Towards Conduct in Public Life. 
 
Whilst not surprised at the decline in confidence which the survey had 
revealed, the Committee was pleased that the level of confidence in 
Authorities to uncover and punish wrong-doing was slightly higher 
than in the 2008 survey.   
 

26. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 
4pm on Thursday 1st March 2012. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


